

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5960 OF 2023  
IN  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3486 OF 2024  
IN  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6309 OF 2023  
IN  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3692 OF 2023  
IN  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5960 OF 2023  
IN  
SOU MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023**

High Court on its Own Motion ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 630 OF 2023

Pankaj Kumar H Agrawal & Anr ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra & Anr ...Respondents

---

**Mr Siddharth Singh**, *i/b AM Saraogi, for the Petitioner in  
WP/630/2023.*

**Mr Mukul Taly**, *with Yash Kataria, i/b S Mohamedbhai & Co, for the  
Applicant in IAL/5960/2023.*

**Mr Devisingh Deora**, *i/b Dipesh Siroya, for the Applicant in  
IAL/3692/2023.*

**Mr SU Kamdar**, *Senior Advocate, with Oorja Dhond, i/b Sunil  
Waghmare, for the Respondent-MCGM.*

**Ms PH Kantharia**, *GP, with Abhay L Patki, Addl GP, for the  
Respondent-State.*

---

**CORAM G.S. Patel &  
Kamal Khata, JJ.**  
**DATED: 12th February 2024**

**PC:-**

1. There are some issues that we have identified for Mr Kamdar's consideration. We request him to prepare a short note also identifying further specific troubles and problems that the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ("MCGM") faces

regarding licensing hawkers, the continued problem of hawking outside designated hawking zones and the periodic removal of unlicensed hawkers. This is a city-wide problem. At this stage, we do not know whether they admit of a single solution or a series of smaller steps. Mr Kamdar asks for some time.

2. List these matters on 1st March 2024.
  
3. All the Interim Applications are to be finally numbered by the next date, failing which they will be dismissed.

**(Kamal Khata, J)**

**(G. S. Patel, J)**