

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On its Own Motion

.....Petitioner.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Respondents.

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23233 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22809 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21142 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 782 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 666 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7056 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 654 OF 2021
WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3167 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4278 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 766 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 654 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTU PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15416 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2961 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 630 OF 2023
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2798 OF 2018**

Mr. Yogendra M. Koli, i/by Mr. Mohammed Ashraf, for the Petitioner in WP/766/2021.

Ms. Pritha Paul, for the Petitioner in WP/654/2023.

Mr. Manoj Shirsat (VC), for the Petitioner.

Ms. Anupama Pawar (VC), AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Siddharth Singh, i/b Mr. A.M. Saraogi, for the Petitioner in WP/630/2023.

Mr. Zainab R Shaikh, a/w Mr. Rafiullah Shaikh, for the Petitioner in WPL/15416/2024.

Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate, a/w Ms. Namrata Vinod, Mr. Yash Kataria i/by S. Mahomedbhai & Co, for the Applicants in IA/621/2023.

Mr. Anil Singh, Senior Advocate, a/w Ms. Oorja Dhond i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi, for the Respondent-BMC in SMPIL/1/2023.

Ms. Chaitalee Deochake i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi, for the Respondent-BMC in all other connected matters.

Ms. Lavina Kripalani, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Dhruvi Kapadia, a/w Ms. Chaitalee Deochake, i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi, for the Respondent-BMC, in WP/2961/2022.

Mr. Jamshed Mistry, Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Kaustubh Gidh, for Respondents Nos. 5, 11, 4, 1, 2 and for the Petitioner in IAL/22809/2024, IAL/22832/2024 and for Respondent No. 14

in WP/2798/2018.

Ms. Tayaba T. Kazi, i/by Mr. Amar Ghate, for the Applicant in IA/782/2024.

Ms. Tayaba T. Kazi, i/by Mr. Amar Gharte, for the Applicant in IA/666/2024.

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Namrata Vinod, Mr. Yash Kataria, i/by S. Mahomedbhai & Co, for the Applicant in IA/621/2024.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl. GP, Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/SMP/1/2023.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP, for the Respondent-State in IA/61/2024/

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Ms. Fatima Lakadawala, AGP, for the Respondent-State in IA/782/20224.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Ms. Vrushali Kabare, AGP, for the Respondent-State in IA/666/2024.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Ms. Anupama Pawar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in IAL/7056/2024.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Varsha Sawant, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP654/2021.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Abhay L. Patki, Addl. GP, for the Respondent-State in WP/3167/2021.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Ms. Lavina Kripalani, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/4278/2022.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Vishal Khanavkar, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WPL/15416/2024.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/2961/2022.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP, a/w Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl.GP, Ms. Poonam Mital, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/630/2023.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 8th October, 2024.

P.C.:-

1) By consent of learned Advocates for respective parties, stand over to 23rd October, 2024.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)