

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUO MOTO PIL NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On Its Own Motion

....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra

....RESPONDENT

Mr. Jamshed Mistry, Amicus Curie.

Mr. Punit Jain, Sr Adv (Through VC) a/w Mr. S.Khan,
Advocate for Petitioner in WPL-29339-2024 and other
connected petitions.

Mr.Shantanu Shetty for Petitioner in WPL-24736-2024 and
WPL-25070-2024.

Ms. Rupali Adhate a/w Kejali Mastajari/by Komal Punjabi, for
MCGM in SMP-1-2023 and WPL-7275-2025 and connected
matters.

Mr. Kaustubh Gidh, Advocate for Petitioner in
WPL-24739-2024 and Applicant in IAL-23233-2024 ,
22832-2024 and 22809-2024 and for Respondent Bi, 5, 11 and
12 in SMP-1-2023.

Mr. Jamshed mistry a/w Mr. Amar Gharte, Advocate for
Applicant in IA-666-2024 and IA-782-2024.

Mr. harshad palve a/w Farzana Khan, Advocate for Applicant in
IAL-1242-2025.

Mr. Mukul Taly a/w ravi Kamble, Shifa Quraishi, Amit Yadav
i/by S.Mahomedbhai and co, For Applicant in IA-621-2024.

Mr. Bahraiz Irani a/w Afrin Dalal and Anosh Irani i/by Afrin
Dalal, For Petitioner in PIL-1793-2025.

Zainab R Shaikh, For Petitioner in WP-727-2025.

Mr. Manoj Shirsad a/w Yogendra Koli and Shraddha Kadam
i/by Mohammad Asraf for Petitioner in WP-765-2021 and

WP-2750-2019.

Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w Rupali Adhate i/by Komal Punjabi,
For MCGM in WP-727-2025.

Ms. Anisha Balse h/f Prerak Choudhary, for Applicant in
IAL-8953-2025.

Ms. P.H.Kantharia, GP a/w Mohit Jadhav, Addl GP for State in
WP-727-2025.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Rita Joshi AGP, For State in
SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Anupamaa Pawar AGP, for
State in IAL/7056/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Vrushali Kabre AGP, for
State in IA/666/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. P.H.Kantharia GP with Smt. Jyoti Chavan Addl.GP, For
State in IAL/21142/2024 in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Usha Rahi AGP, For State in
IAL/22809/2024 in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Shri. Suraj Gupte AGP in
IA/621/2024 For State in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Madhura Deshmukh AGP
For State in IAL /22832/2024 in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Shri. Suraj Gupte AGP For State
in IAL /1242/2025 in SMP /1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Sheetal Malwankar AGP For
State in IAL /23233/2024 in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP with Smt. Fatima Lakdawala AGP For
State in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023

Smt. P. H. Kantharia “ GP With Shri. Jay Shanklecha
“™ Panel counsel with Smt. Madhura Deshmukh AGP in
For State WPL /7275/2025

Smt. P. H. Kantharia “ GP With Smt. Jyoti Chavan Addl GP
and Smt. Fatima Lakdawala AGP For State in WP/3690/2025

Smt. P. H. Kantharia “ GP With Shri. Amar Mishra AGP For
State in WP/3700/2025

Shri. Mohit Jadhav Addl GP With Shri. Vikrant Parshurami
AGP For State in WPL /25070/2024
Smt. P. H. Kantharia GP With Shri. Mohit Jadhav Addl GP For
State in WPL / 29339/2024
Shri. Mohit Jadhav Addl GP For State in WP/2750/2019.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE A.S. GADKARI &
HON'BLE JUSTICE KAMAL KHATA, JJ

DATE : 23rd December, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 29/01/2026 .

(ASSOCIATE)